such service, the said clerk shall be paid the sum of five (5) cents for each tract entered in such abstract, commencing with the sale of 1862, to be paid from the county treasury.

SECTION 2. Whenever redemptions are made or Ibid deeds for taxes are executed, the clerk shall add to the fees now authorized by law for the same, the sum of five (5) cents for each tract so redeemed or deeded.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1865.

CHAPTER 129.

[Published March 28, 1865.]

AN ACT for the relief of Calumet county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby remitted to the county \$257 remitted } of Calumet the sum of two hundred and eighty-seven dollars, being the amount overcharged to the county of Calumet for state tax for the year 1862, by reason of the double assessment of the real estate in the town of Stockbridge, in said county, for the year 1862; and the state treasurer is hereby directed to credit the county of Calumet with said amount.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1865.